
 

Page 1 of 2 

 

June 15, 2016 
AGENDA ITEM #3 

Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Consulting 
Services Agreement with Sigma Information 

Group, Inc.  

Strategic Plan Relevance: Regional Mobility 

Department: Operations 

Contact: Tim Reilly, Director of Operations 

Associated Costs:  
Not to Exceed $200,000  

 
Funding Source: 

 
General Fund 

Action Requested: Consider and act on draft resolution  

 
Summary:  

 
 
 
 
 

This Item is to request an extension of both time and compensation to the Consulting Services 
Agreement with Sigma Information Group, Inc. for a period of one year. 
 
As part of the Scope of work under the current Consulting Services Agreement, Sigma 
Information Group, Inc. is performing a significant upgrade to the Mobility Authority’s 
Information Technology systems including e-mail and file server upgrades; storage area 
network (storage capacity) and wireless network infrastructure (approximate value of 
$70,000). 
 
In addition to the current systems upgrade initiative, the Mobility Authority is anticipating a 
major re-design of the existing Mobility Authority website to assist in our branding effort; 
produce a site that is more efficient, transparent and easier to navigate and promote new 
technologies and transportation options (approximate value of $130,000) . 
 
Since the current Agreement with Sigma Information Group, Inc. is scheduled to expire on 
June 30, 2016, we are requesting approval to combine the two information technology 
initiatives described above and extend the current Agreement for a period of one year to 
allow time for completion by June 30, 2017 at which time we would re-procure IT services, 
consistent with the future needs of the Mobility Authority. 

 
Backup provided: Draft resolution  

Draft amendment  
Copy of original contract 



Page 1 of 1 
 

GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 16-0XX 
    

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 WITH SIGMA INFORMATION GROUP, INC. 

 
WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 12-034, the Board awarded a contract to Sigma Information 
Group, Inc. for technology consulting services which is scheduled to expire on June 30, 2016; 
and  
 
WHEREAS, Sigma Information Group is currently performing a significant upgrade to the 
Mobility Authority’s information technology systems which will not be completed prior to June 
30, 2016 ; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Mobility Authority is planning a major re-design of the existing Mobility 
Authority website; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Executive Director and Sigma Information Group have agreed to an amendment 
to the July 1, 2012 contract, increasing the compensation to an amount not to exceed $200,000 
and extending the term of the contract to June 30, 2017. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the proposed amendment is approved and the 
Executive Director is hereby authorized to finalize and execute an amendment on behalf of the 
Mobility Authority in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.  
 
Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 15th 
day of June 2016. 
 
Submitted and reviewed by:    Approved: 
 
 
______________________________  ______________________________ 
Geoffrey S. Petrov, General Counsel   Ray A. Wilkerson 
       Chairman, Board of Directors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Exhibit A 



 
 
 

Page 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1  

TO THE CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN  

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

AND  

SIGMA INFORMATION GROUP, INC. 

This Amendment to the Consulting Services Agreement between Central Texas Regional 
Mobility Authority (“CTRMA”) and Sigma Information Group, Inc. (the “Contractor”) is made 
effective as of the 1st day of July, 2016, and is for the purpose of amending the term and 
compensation set forth in the Consulting Services Agreement between CTRMA and Contractor, 
effective on July 1, 2012 (the “Contract”). 

Pursuant to action of the CTRMA Board of Directors, reflected in Resolution No. ____, dated 
June 15, 2016, the Contract is amended as described below: 

1. On page 1 in the paragraph titled “Effective Date and Term,” the date “June 30, 2014” is 
replaced with “June 30, 2017.” 
  

2. On page 1 in the paragraph titled “Consultant Compensation,” the phrase “not to exceed 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00)” is replaced with “not to exceed Two Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00).” 
 

3. In paragraph 4.3 titled “Maximum Compensation,” the phrase “may not exceed 
$50,000.00” is replaced with “may not exceed $200,000.00.” 
 

4. The text of paragraph 3.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the phrase “Not 
Used.”  

By their signatures below, the parties of the Contract evidence their agreement to the amendment 
set forth above. 
 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL    SIGMA INFORMATION GROUP, INC.  
MOBILITY AUTHORITY        
 

______________________________  ______________________________    
Mike Heiligenstein      Paul Norwood 
Executive Director     President 




















	3 1 FINAL AIS Approve Sigma extension (TR)
	3 2 FINAL RESOLUTION Amend No. 1 to the Sigma contract
	3 3 BACKUP Amendment No. 1 to Sigma Information Group Agreement
	3 3 BACKUP Executed Sigma Information_IT Services Agreement



